Décision No. __ 30874 ObT :'10 1979 | @RH@ﬂMAH,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEHE. SQATE OF CALIFORNIA

Applzcatxon of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for an oxder modifying Decision
No. 83597 dated October 16, 1974 (as
extended by Decision Nos. 84932 dated
September 23, 1975 and 88227 dated
December 13, 1977) authorizing it to
issue short-term notes in a principal
amount of $202,881l,740 in excess of
that authorized by Public Utilities
Code Section 823 (¢c) and prior -
Commission authorization.

Application No. 58079
(Filed August 21, 1979)

P I N I ON

. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGandB) by thms
application requests authority (a) to further mod;fy‘Decxsxon
No. 83597, dated October 16, 1974 as extended by.Decisions
Nos. 84932, dated September 23, 1975 and 88227. dated December 13,
1977 both in Application No. 55210 and (b) for author;ty to: ;soue
short-term notes in a principal amount of $202 881‘740,;n_ex¢ess
of that previously authorized, in view of the limitatioh—placed>bn
issuing short~term notes by Public UtilitieSVCOde Section‘823(d)._

Authority is sought pursuant to Section 832(c) of the Publzc
Utilities Code. Notice of the filing of the application appeared on
the Commission's Daily Calendar of August 22, 1979.

PGandE is making extensive additions and improvements to its.
facilities and a substantial amount of expenditures remain unreim-
bursed at this time. . - f

PGandE's capital‘expenditures which have not been'reimbdrsed¢
from the sale of securities are set forth in Exhibit B attached to theP
application, and are summarized in the following t&bulatzon wh;dh covers
the period May 31 to June 30, 1979:

-
nd .




R ' o . . B e ca . or

A.59079 mem

Thousands of Dollars fhﬂfh

Unreimbursed capital expenditﬁres at _ ‘ v
May 31, 1979 _ : o $1 143, 544
Additions: | |

Net capital expenditures during the :
period June 1, 1979 to June 30, 1979 $ 62,359

Bonds matured or purchased for s;nk;ng
fund: ‘
Purchased for sinking fund -~ at cost 6,273

Payments of bank loans and notes payable 327;504'

Total Additions | 396,136
Subtotal - $1,539,680
Deductions: - ' ‘ B

Rexmﬁursement received:

Proceeds from bank loans and notes S
payable - 280,715
Common- stock isgued 2,795
Bonds issued : _ 197,750
Accwnulated provision for depreciation- I
increase 17,204
Total Deductions - 498,464
Unreimbursed capital expenditures at’ “ - -
June 30, 1979 $1,041,216.

At May 31, 1979, the unexpended balance of General
-Mapager ‘s authorizations for capital- additions and ;mprovements to.

PGandE's properties under constructzon amounted t0«$2,070 429,498,
composed of the following items:

General Manager's 3 Aggregatex

. Authorizations = = | Amounts. |
Electric | $1,682,227,217°
Gas - . 15572l5w007{‘“‘
Water : ‘ 660,317
Steam Sales - 364,731
Utility Plant Held for Future Use 23,453,716
Coxmon Utility . _ 208,508,510

TOTAL $2,070 429,493]
“ '

Expenditures for capital purposes in. 1979 are expected
to be approximately $975,000 000.

-2 -




A.59079 mem

In order to obtain suffzc;ent cash for temporary
financing of its construction program, PGandE'antrcxpates it will
be ‘necessary to borrow prior to December 31, 1981, ﬁhrough the
issuance and sale of short-ternm obligations payable at perrods of
not more than twelve months of the date of issuance, an aggregare
pPrincipal amount of not to exceed $700, 000,000. The aggregate
principal amount is $402,127,590 in excess of the aggregate amount
of 5% of the total of the par value of PGandE's securities out-_
standing as of June 30, 1979, as shown on the follow:ng summary
of Exhibit C, attached to the applxcatzon.

Description

Amount

Common Stock o ‘
(102,336,359 shares at $10 par value) $l,023,363)590

Preferred Stock o y
(44,098,025 shares at $25 par value) 1‘102,450,625

TOTAL STOCK - $2,125,814, 215'?

Mortgage Bonds 3,831,634,000gf;

‘ TOTAL - 5.957,848,215

5% of -Total | | $._207,872,410
Anticipated aggregate amount of short-term T
notes needed § ‘700100050003 .
5% allowed by PUC Code Section 823(c) 297,872,410
Amount authorized by Dedsion No. 83597, I

dated October 16, 1974 in Application ' ‘
No. 55210 as amended 199,245,850

Additional authority requested in this : e
application 202,881,740 |

TOTAL . $. 700,000,000 -




A.59079 mem

PGandE, at the present time, has COmmissionlauthorizeeﬂ[
tion to incur $199,245,850 of short-term indebtedness in excess
of 5% allowed by Section 823(c) of the Public Utilitieé-CodeQ_A
(Application No. 55210, Decision Nb"83597;'a5»extendedfby
Decisions Nos. 84932 and 88227). By letter dated July 17, 1979,

PGandE requested that the Commission author;ze a permanent extens;on
of the present excess authorization of $199,245,850. The authox;za-
tion for that amount will expire on December 31, 1579.

The magnitude of PGandE's cash requ;rement durzng certa;n
times of the year and the large amounts of the various balancing
accounts have resulted in the amount of short-term notes outstandzng
periodically exceeding the amount. authorized by Section 823(c) of the
Public Ttilities Code. In addition, the increased short—term_authormef
zation allows greater flexibility in the timing‘of security offefings'
to avoid disruptions in the securities markets. and provides the’ ,
capability to quickly expand short-term notes in the event of delay
or cancellation of security offerings.

All or part of PGandE's short-term dblxgatlons, 1nclud;ng
those proposed to be issued pursuant to the authority requested by
this application, will be evidenced by short-term notes and renewal
or refunding short-term notes bearing interest based on the prime~
rate of banks, commercial paper and other short-term borrowmng
sources at the lowest interest rate available to PGandE. PGandE
currently bas lines of credit based on the prime rate of banks in
excess of $320,000,000 and is informed and believes that additibhal‘
lines of credit and other short-term borrowing sources that would
make PGandE's credit lines equal to $700,000,000 are readily availdble.f

During the period that the authority hereby-beibg,soughtjis-
effective, PGandE proposes to repay a portion of its shbrt-texm.dbliga-~
tions from time-to-time out of funds available from internal sources '
and the proceeds of sales of additional securities, includlng renewal
or refunding short-term ocbligations. If PGandE deems it hecessary.
and appropriate to renew or refund a prevzously*outstandzng sho:t—term
obligation throuch the issuance and sale of add;txonal short-term




A.59079 mem

obligations, the combined terms of the oxiginal obligation

and the renewal or refunding obligation or.obligatiop?shall

not exceed a period of twelve months and no renewal or refunding
obligation shall be issued more than twelve months after the date
of ‘issue of the original obligation. ‘

The Revenue Requirements Division of the Commxssxon s
staff has reviewed the application and concludes that the proposed
additional short-term financing is appropriate in the’ cl:cumstances-‘
The Revenue Requirements Division also reviewed PGandE's
construction budget and has no obgectxon to the proposed Short-term
financing. However, the D;vsslon reserves the rxght to oonsmder the -
reasonableness of construction expend;tures 1n-future;rate prooeed;ngs. N

Findings of Fact

1. PGandE petitions the Commission to‘modify*its Decision
No. 83597, as extended, to authorize the companY*to’issue‘and'sellgg
its short-term obl;gatsons in an aggregate principal amount of \
$199,245,850 in excess of the authorzzat;on provzded 1n Seotlon 823(:)
of the Public Utilities Code. -

2. PGandE also requests authority to- issue and sell additional-
short-term obligations in an aggregate principal amount of $202 8sl, 740
in excess of the authorization provzded in Sectzon 823(:) of the
Public Utilities Code. : :

3. The proposed extenszon of time and xnorease in prznc;pal
amount authorized would be for a proper purpose. '

4. PGandE has need for external funds for the. purpose set
forth in this applzcatson.

5. The money, property or lador to be procured or pa;d for
by the short-term notes herein authorlzed,lsdreasonably':equmred\for '
the purpose specified herein, which purpose is not;,in~wholeporjin ‘
part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or'to'income;.'

6. There is no known opposition and no reason to delay
granting the authority requested. '




A.59079. memw

conclusions of lLaw

1. A public hearing is not necessary. .

2. On the basis of the foregoing findings we conclude that | _
the matters set forth in PGandE's. applzcatzon should be granted to
the exteat set forth in the order whxch follows.

Lo

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. Pacific Gas and Electric company may ;ssue short-term
obligations in the amount of $202,881,740 in addition to the
$199,245,850 previously authorized by Decision No. 83597, dated
October 16, 1974, in Application No. 55210 as extended, for a
total of $402,127,590, in excess of the linmitation of delzc
Ttilities Code Section 823(c), for the purposes and in accordance
with .the conditions set forth in the application. :

2. Decision No. 83597, dated October 16, 1974, in Applzcatmcn
No. 55210 as extended, is further modified to authorize Pacific Gas
and Electric Company, on or after the effective date hereof: and on
or before December 31, 1981, to issue and sell its short-term
obligations in an aggregate principal amount of $402,127,590,

3. On or before the tenth day of each month Pacific Gas and
Electric Company shall file with the Commission a summary for. the
pPreceeding month Bhow:ng the aggregate amount of notes issued
hereinunder, and the purposes for which they were issued. The
£filing shall be in lieu of reports under Genezal Oxder Noc 24-3_,




A.59079 =mem *

4, This orxrder shall beyome effective when Pacific Gas and

" Electric Company has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) or
the Public Utilities Code, which fee is $101, Ml.

Dated OCT ‘LO 107

Commissioner Clalre T. Dedrick, belng 4 % :
zecessarily absest, did mot participate - ’ _vomm.ss:Loners
in tho disposition 02 this procooding. - PRI (

| Pua'{u: u’f LITlES comssson




